

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : NGN.65/2013

Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Surajit Dey

Respondent : Assistant General Manager, Nagaon Electrical Sub-Division-I,

APDCL, CA3, Nagaon, Assam

Date of hearing : 01.12.2015

Complaint/ Second : Shri Pinuel Basumatary, IA&AS ( Retd)

Appeal heard by State Information Commissioner, Assam

## O R D E R 01.12.2015

Both SPIO and the Appellant absent.

A perusal of the case records indicate the following significant dates:

28.05.2013	RTI Application filed before by AGM, Nagaon Electrical Sub-Division-I
15.06.2013	Furnishing of information by the Deputy Manager, Nagaon Electrical Sub- Division-II
16.07.2013	First Appeal filed before the AGM, Nagaon Electrical Sub-Division-I
11.09.2013	Second Appeal filed before the Commission.
21.11.2015	Hearing notice issued

In the absence of the parties in the hearing and no written statement from them, the latest position could not be ascertained. However, considering that some information has been provided to the Applicant by Deputy Manager, Nagaon Electrical Sub- Division-II on dated 15.06.2013 and that the Appellant did not furnish any written statement to the Commission updating the position, the Second Appeal case is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati Copy to:

- 1. The Assistant General Manager, Nagaon Electrical Sub- Division-I, APDCL, CA3, Nagaon, Pin-782001 Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The Deputy Manager, Nagaon Electrical Sub- Division-II, APDCL, Nagaon, Pin- 782001 Assam for information and necessary action.
- 3. Sri Surajit Dey, S/o- Sri. Ranjit Dey, Vill & PO- Dimaruguri, Dist- Nagaon, Pin- 782003, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar Assam State Information Commission